

Nos. 08-289 & 08-294

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. HORNE, Superintendent of
Public Instruction of the State of Arizona,
Petitioner,

-and-

SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AND PRESIDENT OF THE ARIZONA SENATE,
Petitioners,

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, individually and as parent of MIRIAM FLORES,
minor child; ROSA RZESLAWSKI, Individually and as parent of
MARIO RZESLAWSKI, minor child; STATE OF ARIZONA; and
MEMBERS OF THE ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WASHINGTON LAWYER'S COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE
RIGHTS PROJECT, DC LANGUAGE ACCESS COALITION, AND LATIN
AMERICAN YOUTH CENTER, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
MIRIAM FLORES AND ROSA RZESLAWSKI

PATRICK F. LINEHAN
Counsel of Record
JAMES L. STUART
ANGELA L. LIPSCOMB
ANTHONY J. RAPA
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. States Must Have the Option of Bilingual Education to Address the Challenges of ELLs	6
A. The Language Gap Creates Unequal Access to Other Subjects	6
B. Bilingual Education Can Help ELL Students Overcome the Language Gap	8
II. Congress Intended Section 1703(f) to Confer a Right of “Equal Educational Opportunity” to Non-English-Speaking Students, and to Leave Significant Flexibility to Local Educational Agencies in Implementing that Right, Including Bilingual Education Where Appropriate	11

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The History and Context of Section 1703(f) Demonstrate Congress' Intent to Create a Statutory Right to Remedy Language-Based Educational Inequity	11
B. The Flexible "Appropriate Action" Standard in Section 1703(f) Confers on State and Local Educational Agencies the Discretion to Effectuate This Right Through Bilingual Education Where Appropriate	16
III. Title III Was Never Intended to Alter Either the Right Created or the Federalism Balance Struck by Section 1703(f)	20
A. Title III Cannot Alter the Statutory Right Created by Section 1703(f) Absent Clear Congressional Intent ..	20
B. Title III Does Not Evidence Clear Congressional Intent to Disrupt Section 1703(f)'s Balance of Federalism Considerations	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>ACORN v. NYC Dep't of Educ.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	22
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	23
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	23-24
<i>Castañeda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cintron v. Brentwood Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 57 (E.D.N.Y. 1978)	15
<i>Coachella Valley Unified Sch. Dist. v. California</i> , C 05-02657 WHA, 2005 WL 186499 (N.D. Cal. Aug 5, 2005)	22
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	23
<i>Flores v. Arizona</i> , 516 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2008)	11, 25
<i>Fresh Start Acad. v. Toledo Bd. of Educ.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 910 (N.D. Ohio 2005)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	23
<i>K.F. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 05-11764-RWZ, 2006 WL 1892242 (D. Mass. July 10, 2006)	22
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	12, 14, 15
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	20
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	12
<i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-011 v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002)	24
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	23
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	23
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	23
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	22-23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	23
 Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1706 (2006)	4
20 U.S.C. §§ 6801-7013 (2006)	5
20 U.S.C. § 6812(9)	24
20 U.S.C. §§ 6821-6826	21, 25
20 U.S.C. § 6823(c)	25
20 U.S.C. § 6842	21, 25
20 U.S.C. § 6842(a)(1)	24-25
20 U.S.C. § 6842(a)(3)(A)	21
20 U.S.C. § 6842(a)(3)(A)(i)	25
20 U.S.C. § 6842(b)(4)	25
20 U.S.C. § 6847	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Bilingual Education Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-380, 88 Stat. 503 (1974)	18
D.C. Language Access Act of 2004, D.C. Code §§ 2-1931-1937 (2004)	3
Equal Educational Opportunity Act of 1974, 20 U.S.C. § 1703(f) (2006)	<i>passim</i>
Legislative Materials	
118 CONG. REC. 8928 (1972)	13
120 CONG. REC. 15,430 (1974)	15
Annals of Cong. 388 (1849)	16
<i>Equal Educational Opportunities Act: Hearings on H.R. 13915 Before the H. Comm. on Education and Labor, 92d Cong. 140-41 (1972)</i>	<i>13, 19</i>
H.R. REP. NO. 92-1335 (1972)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Books and Articles	
H.D. ADAMSON, LANGUAGE MINORITY STUDENTS IN AMERICAN SCHOOLS: AN EDUCATION IN ENGLISH (2005)	9
J. David Ramirez et al., <i>Executive Summary of the Final Report: Longitudinal Study of Structured English Immersion Strategy, Early-Exit and Late-Exit Transitional Bilingual Education Programs for Language-Minority Children</i> , 16 BILINGUAL RES. J. 1 (1992)	10
NATIONAL LITERACY PANEL ON LANGUAGE-MINORITY CHILDREN AND YOUTH, DEVELOPING LITERACY IN SECOND LANGUAGE LEARNERS (Diane August & Timothy Shanahan eds., 2006)	8-9
Robert E. Slavin & Alan Cheung, <i>A Synthesis of Research on Language of Reading Instruction for English Language Learners</i> (2005), 75 REV. OF EDUC. RES. 247 (2005)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Stephen Krashen & Grace McField, <i>What Works? Reviewing the Latest Evidence on Bilingual Education</i> (2005), LANGUAGE LEARNER, Nov./Dec. 2005	9
WAYNE THOMAS & VIRGINIA COLLIER, A NATIONAL STUDY OF SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS FOR LANGUAGE MINORITY STUDENTS' LONG TERM ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT (2002)	9, 10

Other Materials

Address to the Nation on Equal Educational Opportunities, 1972 PUB. PAPERS 426 (March 16, 1972)	12
